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Twelfth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am  

WORLD GOLD COINS 

2646*
Austria, Joseph II, two ducats, 1786A (KM.1876). Two rim 
bruises, otherwise nearly extremely fine/ extremely fine. 

$800

2647*
Austria, Franz II, four ducats, 1811A (KM.2177). 
Considerable mirror-like brilliance, minor surface hairline 
scratch not visible to the naked eye, nearly uncirculated and 
very scarce. 

$2,500

2648
Austria, , Franz Joseph, four florins/ten francs, 1892 restrike 
(KM.2260). Extremely fine. (2)

$300

part

2649*
Austria, , Franz Joseph, four florins/ten francs, 1892 restrike 
(KM.2260). Extremely fine. (3)

$700

2650*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one ducat, 1915, restrike (KM.2267). 
Uncirculated. 

$270

2651
Austria, Franz Joseph, one ducats, 1915 restrikes (KM.2867). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$550

2652*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one ducat, 1915 restrike (KM.2267). 
Extremely fine. 

$300

2653*
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 restrike (KM.2276). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,200

2654*
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915, restrike (KM.2276). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,100

2655*
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 restrike 
(KM.2276). Slight bending and hairlines, otherwise nearly 
uncircualted. 

$1,000
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2656*
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 (KM.2276) restrike 
(16.02g). Set in 14 carat (. 585) surround mount, otherwise 
good extremely fine. 

$1,200

2657*
Austra, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1896, Levantine jewellers' 
copy (cf KM.2276) with 22 carat fine chain (coin 8.18g with 
chain 10.24g). Extremely fine or better. 

$750

2658*
Austria, Franz Joseph, ten corona 1909 (KM.2815), 1910 
(KM.2816). Nearly extremely fine. (2)

$550

part

2659*
Austria, Franz Joseph, twenty corona, 1915 restrikes 
(KM.2818). Uncirculated. (2)

$1,000

part

2660*
Austria, Franz Joseph, twenty corona, 1915 restrikes 
(KM.2818). Very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$900

2661*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915, restrike 
(KM.2819). Good extremely fine/nearly uncirculated. 

$2,400

2662*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915 (KM.2819). 
Possibly mounted on the top, otherwise very fine or better. 

$2,400

2663*
Bahamas, Elizabeth II, fifty dollars 1973 (KM.48). 
Uncirculated. 

$650
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2664*
Belgium, Leopold II, twenty francs, 1870 (KM.32). 
Extremely fine. 

$500

2665*
Belgium, Leopold II, twenty francs, 1877 (KM.37). 
Extremely fine. 

$550

2666
Belize, proof .500 fine gold one hundred dollars, 1976 
(KM.52) (AGW = 3.10 g). FDC. 

$240

2667
Belize, proof gold two hundred and fifty dollars, 1978FM 
(P) (KM.56). In case of issue with certificate, FDC. 

$700

2668*
Bermuda, Elizabeth II, proof twenty five dollars/one ounce 
palladium coin, 1987, Sea Venture, by the Singapore Mint. 
In case of issue with certificate, the outer fabric of case 
slightly soiled, FDC. 

$1,100

2669*
Botswana, Republic, 10th Anniversary 1966-1976, mint 150 
pula in .916 fine gold (16g)(KM.10). Uncirculated. 

$1,500

2670
British Virgin Islands, Elizabeth II, proof .900 fine gold one 
hundred dollars, 1976 (KM.8) (AGW = 6.39 g). FDC. 

$500

2671
British Virgin Islands, proof .500 fine gold twenty five 
dollars, 1980 (KM.27) (AGW = 0.75 g); Panama, proof .500 
fine gold seventy five balboas, 1978 (KM.55) (AGW = 5.30 
g); proof sterling silver ten balboas, 1978 (KM.53) (ASW = 
42.18 g). FDC. (3)

$450

2672*
Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah, proof one thousand dollars, 
1978, 10th Anniversary of Sultan's Coronation (KM.22). In 
Royal Mint case of issue with certificate 283, FDC. 

$4,000

2673*
Cambodia, Kingdom of Kymer, early uniface coinage, 
c1580s-1603, gold quarter tical (3.87g), obv. Hamsa bird 
with vine branch in mouth, (cf.Mitch 3025, cf.Panish 1a). 
Extremely fine. 

$550

2674*
Canada, George V, five dollars, 1913 (KM.26). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$700
In a slab by NGC as MS62.

2675*
Canada, George V, five and ten dollars 1913 (KM.26,7). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$2,000
In slabs by PCGS as MS64.

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Pacific Rim Coins 12/9/13, from the Canadian 
Gold Reserve.
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2676*
Canada, George V, five and ten dollars, 1914 (KM.26,7). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$2,000

In slabs by PCGS as MS64.

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Pacific Rim Coins 12/9/13, from the Canadian 
Gold Reserve.

2677*
Canada,  George V, ten dollars,  1914 (KM.27). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,400

In a slab by PCGS as MS63, ex Canadian Gold Reserve.

2678*
Canada, George V, ten dollars, 1914 (KM.27)(16.80g). Loop 
mount at top, otherwise very fine. 

$1,100

part

2679*
Canada, Elizabeth II, specimen set, 1967, Centennial, 
includes gold twenty dollars. In case of issue, silver toned, 
otherwise FDC. (7)

$1,200

2680
Canada, Elizabeth II, mint .583 fine gold one hundred dollars, 
1976, Montreal Olympics commemorative (KM.115) (AGW 
= .250 of a troy ounce). Uncirculated. 

$600

2681*
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof gold one hundred dollars, 1976 
(KM.116). In case of issue with certificate, FDC. 

$1,100

2682*
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof one hundred dollars, 1981, 
Anthem (KM.131). In case of issue with certificate 058004, 
FDC. 

$1,250

2683*
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof one hundred dollars 1982, 
Constitution (KM.137). In case of issue with certificate 
107716, FDC. 

$1,250

2684*
Ceylon (Sri Lanka), Period of the Chola Invasion, (c.990-
1070), gold Kahavanu, 20mm, (4.39 g), obv. King reclining 
right, holding annulet, rev. King standing facing, head right, 
holding globule; altar, flames, conch, pellets, and lotus 
around, (Mitchiner, Non-Islamic 825; Friedberg 1). Good 
very fine, scarce. 

$600

The Ceylonese gold Kahavanu in the name of the "Lord of Sri Lanka" are 
believed to have been struck starting around 960, and continued through the 
period of the Chola occupation, with Raja Chola completing the conquest 
around 1001, and continuing until the expulsion of the Cholas by Vijaya 
Bahu around 1070. The standard anonymous Kahavanu have stereotyped 
figures of the king holding a sankh shell and lotus respectively on obverse and 
reverse. These variant types may have been struck at subsidiary mints around 
the island, or possibly even on the Indian mainland in Tamilnadu.



302

2685*
China, Empire, Kirin Province, pattern Keping Tael and 
Kwang Hsu (ma 583, cf Kann 921), later striking from copy 
or fantasy dies (38.48g) plain edge. FDC. 

$5,000

2686*
China, Empire, Manchurian provinces, twenty cents in gold 
(1909)(5.43g) reeded edge (cf Kann 238-g; cf KM.213.2), 
later fantasy striking from copy or fantasy dies. FDC. 

$2,000

2687*
China, Empire, Ching Dynasty, Tientsin pattern Tael, in gold, 
(106)(36,73g), plain edge (of Kann 1540; KM.Pn301), later 
striking from copy dies. Nearly FDC. 

$5,000

2688*
China, Republic, Hung-hsien, pattern dollar (1916) in 
gold (of Kann 1560; KM.Pn53) by L. Giorgi, reeded edge, 
(38.90g), later striking from copy dies. Nearly FDC. 

$5,000

2689*
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, mint one hundred dollars, 1975 
(KM.13). Uncirculated. 

$650

2690
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, proof gold eight coin set, 2018, 
The Smallest Gold Coins of The World, each coin 0.5 g, 
one coin fine gold, the rest .585 fine; another mixed dates 
seven coin set. Both Macquarie Mint initiatives, FDC. (2 
sets, 15 coins) 

$550

2691*
Denmark, Christian X, twenty kroner, 1917 (KM.817.1). 
Extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$600
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2692*
France, Louis XIV, Louis d'or 1690P star Dijon (KM.278.13). 
Date double struck, some mint bloom, nearly uncirculated 
and rare thus. 

$1,800

2693*
France,  Louis XVI, double Louis d'or 1788 AA 
(Metz)(KM.592.3). Slight adjustment marks in reverse field, 
some mint bloom, good extremely fine. 

$1,800

2694*
France, Napoleon III, twenty francs, 1859BB (KM.781.2). 
Fine. 

$450

2695*
France, Republic, twenty francs, 1913 (KM.857). Good 
extremely fine. 

$500

2696*
France, Paris Mint, proof five euros 2021, in 9999 fine gold 
(0.5g), 80th Anniversary of Free French and Franco-British 
Friendship, error coin mm above De Gaulle instead of 
Churchill. In case of issue with certificate No 0048, FDC 
and very rare. 

$1,100

2697*
German East Africa, fifteen rupien, 1916T (KM.16.2). Good 
very fine and rare. 

$4,000

2698
Gibraltar, proof quarter sovereign, 2022, passing of the 
crown, Elizabeth II and Charles III facing each other. In case 
of issue with certificate. FDC. 

$200

2699*
Greece, George, twenty drachma, 1884A (KM.56). Good 
very fine. 

$700

Ex Mayor's Hoard.
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2700*
Greece, George, twenty drachma, 1884A (KM.56). Good 
very fine. 

$700

Ex Mayor's Hoard.

2701
Guyana, proof .500 fine gold one hundred dollars, 1976 
(KM.46) (AGW = 2.87 g). FDC. 

$200

2702*
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, commemorative medallion set of 
three, including sovereign size 22 carat gold medal, 1972, for 
opening of the Cross Harbour Tunnel between Hong Kong 
and Kowloon, August 2nd 1972. This set presented to a late 
engineer of Hong Kong. Struck at the Royal Mint London 
for the authority, in sealed plastic display case. Uncirculated 
and rare. (3)

$2,000

A similar set realised 1700 USD at Stacks Bowers 12.10.23.

2703*
Hungary, Kremnitz, Christian Hermann Roth (1645-1690) 
five ducats (17.16g) signed C.H.R. (Fr.563). Piece out of 
top rim where mount removed, otherwise good very fine 
and rare. 

$2,000

2704*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, medallic ducat, 1867A (3.47g), 
for coronation of Elizabeth the Hungarian Queen in Buda. 
Slightly creased, otherwise good very fine and rare. 

$500

With research.

2705*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty francs/eight forint, 1888KB 
(KM.267). Good very fine. 

$450

2706*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, ten korona, 1910 (KM.485). 
Extremely fine. 

$250

2707*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, ten korona, 1911 (KM.485). Rim 
nicks, good extremely fine. 

$270
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2708*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, gold twenty korona, 1914KB 
(KM.486). Extremely fine or better. 

$450
Ex Munz Zentrum (lot 2985).

2709*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, one hundred korona, 1908, restrike 
(KM.491). Uncirculated. 

$2,400

2710*
Hungary, fifty forint, 1961BP (KM.562) 80th Anniversary 
Birth of Bartok. Extremely fine. 

$350

2711*
Hungary, one thousand forint, 1967 (KM. 581) 85th 
Birthday of Zoltan Kodaly. Uncirculated.

$6,000

2712*
Hungary, proof fifty forint, 1968BP (KM.583) 150th 
Anniversary Birth of Semmelweis. Uncirculated. 

$300

2713*
Hungary, proof five thousand forint, 1990BP (KM.681) 
500th Anniversary of the death of Mathias. In case with 
brochure, nearly FDC. 

$600

2714*
Iran, Mohammad Reza Pahlavi Shah, pahlavi, SH 1325 
(KM.1150). Nearly uncirculated. 

$650

2715*
Iran, Mohammad Reza Pahlavi Shah, quarter pahlavi, SH 
1339 (KM.1160a) MS 2537 (KM.1198). Uncirculated. (2)

$350

part

2716*
Iran, Mohammad Reza Pahlavi Shah, half pahlavi, SH 
1338, 1345 (2), 1349, 1354 (KM.1161). Extremely fine-
uncirculated. (5)

$1,650
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2717*
Iran, Mohammad Reza Pahlavi Shah, pahlavi, SH 1352 
(KM.1162). Uncirculated. 

$650

2718*
Iran, Mohammad Reza Pahlavi Shah, half pahlavi, MS 2536; 
2537, (KM.1199). Choice uncirculated. (2)

$650

2719*
Iran, Mohammad Reza Pahlavi Shah, pahlavi, SH 1354 
(KM.1200). Uncirculated. 

$650

2720*
Iran, Mohammad Reza Pahlavi Shah, father and Shah 
conjoined portraits 2535, palace commemorative medal in 
gold (23 carat?)(10.06g) milled edge. FDC. 

$1,000

2721
Isle of Man, Elizabeth II, proof gold crown, 1980, Queen 
Mother's 80th Birthday (KM.68c). In pack of issue, FDC. 

$100

2722*
Islamic, Abbasid Caliphate, al Mu'tasim, (A.H. 218-227) 
(A.D. 833-842), gold dinar, (3.95 g), Madinat al-Salam mint, 
A.H. 226 = A.D. 841, (A.225, Wilkes Islamic Coins and 
Values 397 ($500). Good very fine, very scarce. 

$600

2723*
Islamic, Ruler of Lu'Lu'Id, Badr Al-Din Lu'Lu' of Mosul; al 
Mawsil mint, (A.H. 631-657 = A.D. 1234-1259) gold dinar, 
(5.57 g), AH 648 (AD 1250/1251), (A.1872.8, Wilkes 1255, 
Hennequin 457). Good very fine and rare. 

$800

Ex Jean Elsen, Auction Sale 70, 15 June 2002 (lot 70) with dealer ticket.

2724*
Islamic, Ilkanids, Local Coinage, First Period, Arghun ibn 
Abaga, (A.H. 683-690) (A.D. 1284-1291), (4.26 g), gold 
dinar, Tabriz Mint, date off flan, (A.2144, Wilkes Islamic 
Coin values 2077 [$500], cf.M.1574 [silver dirhem]). Off 
centred on obverse, weak in places, very fine - extremely 
fine and rare. 

$700

Ex Stacks New York, December 2-4, 1997 (lot 224 part) with auction 
ticket.

2725*
Israel, proof 500 lirot, 1975, 25 years of State of Israel 
(KM.83). FDC. 

$1,500



307

2726*
Japan, Meiji, five yen, yr 6, (1873) (KM.Y.11a). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,700

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 120 (lot 2782).

2727*
Japan, mint 100,000 yen, year 62 (1987)(KM.Y.92). FDC. 

$1,650

2728*
Keeling Cocos Islands, 150 rupees, 1977 (KM.X10a). 
FDC. 

$700

2729*
Malta, Order of Knights of the Hospital of St. John of 
Jerusalem (Knights of Malta), Hugues Loubenx de Verdala, 
Grandmaster, (1582-1595), gold zecchino imitating a 
Venetian ducat, (3.33 g), Valletta Mint, obv. Grand Master 
kneeling left and receiving the Order banner from St John 
standing right, around F. H. DE LOVBEN X.VERDALA, 
rev. Christ standing facing surrounded by nine stars in 
a mandorla, around DA MICHI VIRTVTE CONTRA 
HOSTETI, (MB 72, F 8). Has been holed for suspension and 
broken, good fine - nearly very fine and very rare. 

$500

2730
Mexico, Republic, two pesos, 1945 (KM.461). Frosty mint 
bloom, uncirculated. 

$100

In a slab by PCGS as gem BU 'compliments of UCB'.

2731
Mexico, Republic, two pesos 1945, two and a half pesos, 
1945 (2, one in 18 carat clip surround mount), restrikes 
(KM.461, 463)(8.29g). The first in 18 carat clip surround 
mount, otherwise uncirculated. (3)

$600

part

2732*
Mexico, fifty pesos 1947, twenty pesos 1959, ten pesos 1959, 
five pesos 1955, two and a half pesos 1945, two pesos 1945 
and Maximillian peso 1865B (KM.461, 3, 4, 73, 78, 481). 
Full set of Mexico's original bullion gold coins with fixed 
restrike dates, uncirculated. (7)

$5,000

2733*
Mexico, ten pesos, 1917 M (KM.473) (AGW = 7.49 g). 
Very fine. 

$600
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part

2734*
Mexico, Republic, twenty pesos, 1959 (KM.478). Nearly 
uncirculated. (2)

$2,500

part

2735*
Mexico, Republic, twenty pesos, 1959 (KM.478). Nearly 
uncirculated. (2)

$2,500

2736*
Mexico, Republic, fifty pesos, 1944 (KM.481). Good 
extremely fine. 

$2,800

2737*
Mexico, Republic, fifty pesos, 1945 (KM.481). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$3,000

2738*
Mexico, Republic, fifty pesos, 1947 (KM.481). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$3,000

2739*
Mexico, Republic, fifty pesos, 1947 (KM.481). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$3,000

2740*
Netherlands, Zeeland, ducat 1587 (3.47g)(Fr.307). Crinkled, 
otherwise nearly very fine. 

$450

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 3193)(was attributed for Utrecht).

2741*
Netherlands, Queen Wilhelmina, ten gulden, 1912 (KM.149). 
Very fine. 

$500

2742
Netherlands, Queen Wilhelmina, ten gulden, 1912 (KM.149, 
Fr.349). Ex mount, very fine. 

$480
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2743*
Netherlands, Queen Wilhelmina, ten gulden, 1933 (KM.162). 
Extremely fine. 

$550

2744
Netherlands, proof-like silver and proof-like gold ten euros 
two coin set, 2002 (KM.PL5) Wedding of the Crown Prince. 
In timber case of issue. 

$300

2745*
Panama, proof gold seventy five balboas, undated (1978 FM 
(P)) (KM.55) 75th Anniversary of Independence. FDC. 

$450

2746*
Papal States, Pius IX; 2.50 scudi, 1858R (KM.1117). 
Uncirculated. 

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 115 (lot 2665) previous private purchase from 
KJC.

2747*
Peru, one fifth libra, 1966 (KM.210). Uncirculated. 

$70

2748*
Portugal, Maria and Pedro III, four escudos (peca) 1780 
(KM.271). Evenly worn, fine, tiny hole at top. 

$1,000

2749*
Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, proof ten shillings 1966 (KM.5). In 
SAM case of issue, FDC. 

$350

2750
Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, proof ten shillings, 1966 (KM.5). In 
SAM cases of issue, FDC. (2)

$700

2751*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1899 and 1900 (KM.Y62). 
Very fine. (2)

$650

2752*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1904 (KM.Y.62). Very 
fine. 

$350

2753*
Samoa, proof gold one hundred tala, 1977 (KM.25) Elizabeth 
II Jubilee. In case of issue with certificate, No. 262, FDC. 

$750

2754
Samoa, proof gold one hundred tala, 1978 (KM.31) 
Commonwealth Games Canada. In case of issue with 
certificate. 

$750
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2755*
Sicily Ruggero II, (1105-1164) gold tari (0.70g)(Fr.877) 
Palermo Mint. Nearly extremely fine. 

$300

Ex Status Sale 242 (27/10/07).

2756*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger half pond, 1896 (KM.9.1). 
Good very fine. 

$400

2757*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1896 (KM.9.1). 
Scroll mount at top, otherwise nearly very fine. 

$350

2758*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1892 double 
shaft (KM.10.1). Fine. 

$750

2759*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1894 (KM.10.2). 
Obverse rim nick, very fine. 

$700

Ex Mayor's Hoard.

2760*
South Africa, George V, sovereigns, 1925 and 1926 SA 
(Pretoria)(KM.21). Good extremely fine. (2)

$1,250

2761*
South Africa, George V, small head sovereign, 1929 SA 
(Pretoria)(KM.A22). Adhesions, otherwise extremely fine. 

$650

2762*
South Africa, Republic, proof sets, 1976, including gold one 
and two rand (KM.PS96). In cases of issue, FDC. (2)

$2,000

2763*
South Africa, Republic, proof set 1977, including gold one 
and two rand (KM.PS99). In case of issue, FDC. 

$1,000



311

2764
South Africa, Republic, proof sets, 1977, including gold one 
and two rand (KM.PS99). In cases of issue, FDC. (3)

$3,000

2765*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand 1974 (KM.73). Dull 
tone, nearly uncirculated. 

$2,500

2766*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1975 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,700

2767*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1975 (KM.73). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$2,500

2768*
South Africa, Republic, proof quarter and tenth ounce 
krugerrand, 1985 (KM.105-6). In SAM cases of issue, 
FDC. (2)

$1,000

2769
South Africa, quarter krugerrands, 1980 (KM.106). 
Extremely fine. (4)

$2,400

2770
South Africa, Republic, half krugerrand, 1980 (KM.107). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,250

2771*
Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Native coinages, period of the Chola 
Invasion, c990-1070, gold kahavanu (4.34 g), struck 11th 
century, Rajaraja reclining to right holding a sankh shell; 
rev, Sri/Raja/Raja in Devanagari/Rajaraja standing holding  
a lotus; altar, flame, and pellets-in-annulets in fields. 
(Mitchiner, South II 318; Sirisena type IIIB;cf.Friedberg 285 
(for continental issue). About very fine. 

$450

Ex CNG Electronic Auction 498, Aug 2021.

part

2772*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1930B (KM.35.1). Very fine. 
(2)

$1,000

2773*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1935LB (KM.35.1). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$500

2774*
Turkey, Mahmud II, A.H. 1223, yr 23, half hayriye altin 
(KM.637)(0.98g). Uncirculated. 

$70
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2775*
Turkey, Abdul Hamid II, 50 kurush AH 1293/33 
(1908)(KM.731); also cedid mahmudiye, AH 1223/29 
(KM.645). Nearly extremely fine; extremely fine holed. (2)

$200

2776*
Turkey, Attaturk, one hundred kurush, monnaies de luxe, 
1968 (KM.872). Uncirculated. 

$600

2777*
USA, California gold dollar, 1853 N octagonal (type 2). 
Plugged, otherwise very fine. 

$80

2778*
USA, gold dollar, 1853, Liberty head. In an 18 carat clip 
surround mount, good very fine. (2. 79g) 

$200

2779*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1907, Liberty 
head. Considerable original mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$800

In a slab by NGC as MS64.

2780*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1911, Indian 
head. Nearly extremely fine. 

$800

Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 4257), Sale 127 (lot 2859).

2781*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1915 Indian 
head. Extremely fine. 

$400

2782*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1900, Liberty head. Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$800

In a slab by NGC as MS62.

2783*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1913, Indian head. Good 
very fine. 

$800

2784*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1914, Indian head. Good 
extremely fine. 

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 113 (lot 2010).
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2785*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1891cc, Liberty head. Surface 
marks, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$1,500

In a slab by NGC as AU details, improperly cleared.

2786
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1909, Liberty head. Good very 
fine. 

$1,250

2787*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1910S, Indian head (18.58g). Set 
in ornate rope entwined and scroll surround mount, very 
good. 

$1,200

2788*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1896, Liberty head. 
Considerable original mint bloom, nearly uncirculated. 

$2,600

In a slab by NGC as MS62.

2789*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1900, Liberty Head, 
jewellers' copy (32.03g). Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,400

2790*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle 1904, Liberty head. 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,400

In a slab by NGC as MS62.

2791*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head. 
Rim nicks and edge bump, otherwise good very fine. 

$2,500

2792*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1906S Liberty head 
(35. 59g). Set with thick scroll mount, very fine. 

$2,500

2793*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St. Gaudens. 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$3,000
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2794*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St. Gaudens. 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,800

WORLD  HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

part

2795*
Argentine Air Force, Argentine Antarctica National 
Meteorological Service medal, c1960s (2 identical, [both 
30.5mm], one stamped on reverse for 900 fine silver [10.72g] 
and another unstamped [10.84g]), with suspension loop, 
obverse, map of Antarctica in the centre of an 8-pointed star 
with an highlighted segment of Argentine territory, reverse, 
three raised panels for inserting naming and year details. 
Uncirculated. (2)

$50

With details of Argentine's Antarctica history.

2796
China, Medals of Currency Treasurers of China, in silver, 
reeded edges, 1993 (medallions 1908 dollar KM.Y); Ten 
Series of World Famous Coins, Una and the Lion by W.Wyon 
in gilt bronze (1996) plain edges. FDC. (2 pairs)

$100

In slabs by PCGS as MS67 and 68.

2797
China, Beijing Olympic Games, 2008, coloured .999 pure 
silver square medals (2) (100g), both in plush display case 
with certificate. FDC. (2)

$120

Issue price $800.

2798*
Ethiopia, Coronation of Haile Selassie I, EE 1923 (1930), in 
bronze (40mm), with suspension loop added later, obverse, 
crowned bust of Haile Salassie facing left, legend around, 
reverse, Imperial monogram in trilobe, legend around which 
is a passage from the book of Psalms 68:32 'Ethiopia shall 
stretch forth her hands to god'; also a trial strike of a Middle 
Eastern (?) inscription, different on both sides, the struck 
section (approx 49x53mm) on a larger roughly circular slab 
of bronze (approx 84mm). Fine. (2)

$80
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2799*
Finland, Champion Gymnastics Youth series medal, 1929, 
in .916 silver, hallmarked on edge, obverse, naked gymnast 
right with laurel leaf edge border, reverse, Finland arms in 
centre, around flowers and a ribbon scroll with the initials, 
'F.G.&I.F.' (?) at right and 'S.V.& U.L.' (Suomen Voimistelu 
& Urheilu Liittovaltio) 'Finnish Gymnastics & Sports 
Federation' at the left. Toned, very fine. 

$60

Lot 2800

2800*
Italy, Titian, 1484-1576 in yellow bronze (80mm), uniface 
by Horvath Tibor (monogram behind portrait). Extremely 
fine. 

$100

2801*
Laos, People's Democratic Republic, Thai-Lao Friendship 
Bridge, 8 April 1994, in cupro nickel (40mm), obverse, 
national emblem of Lao PDR, reverse, Thai-Lao Friendship 
Bridge with scenes of Vientiane (Laos) at left and Nong Khai 
(Thailand) at right, above are the flags of Laos, Australia and 
Thailand. In plastic case of issue, uncirculated. 

$100

Opened on 8 April 1994, this was the first bridge across the lower Mekong 
and the second on the full course of the Mekong River. The construction 
was funded by the Australian government as a development aid for Laos. It 
was designed and built by Australian companies. At the opening ceremony 
on 8 April 1994 the leaders presiding were Nuhak Phumsawan, the 
President of Lao PDR, His Majesty King Bhumibol Adulyadej of Thailand 
and Australian Prime Minister Paul Keating. The bridge then opened for 
use on 23 April 1994. The above medal is attributed to John McLean 
ASC (Australian Cinematographers Society) who was cameraman for the 
Australian contingent that built the bridge.

See also the following lot.
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2802*
Laos, People's Democratic Republic, Thai-Lao Friendship 
Bridge, 8 April 1994, in bronze (40mm), similar to previous 
medal but slightly different design and text in different place, 
obverse, national emblem of Lao PDR, reverse, Thai-Lao 
Friendship Bridge with scenes of Vientiane (Laos) at left and 
Nong Khai (Thailand) at right, above are the flags of Laos, 
Australia and Thailand. In plastic case of issue, slight toning, 
otherwise uncirculated. 

$100

See footnote to previous lot.

2803*
Lithuania, proof sterling silver medal, 1998, commemorating 
10 years anniversary of the restoration of the National 
Olympic Committee of Lithuania, 1988-1998 (31.10g). 
FDC and cased. 

$80

Ex Ray Kaleda Collection.

2804*
Mexico, Olympic Games Mexico 1968, participant's 
medal in copper (50mm square), obverse, various sports 
in individual square boxes and 'Mexico 68', reverse, plain 
except for text, 'Juegos De La XIX Olympiada' (Games of 
the XIX Olympiad). Uncirculated. 

$80

2805
Netherlands, Dr A.Schuckink Kool, (1961), in bronze 
(58mm), by PS (Pieter Starreveld), edge with incuse mark of 
Mercury staff (Rijks Mint in Utrecht), obverse, Dr Schukink 
Kool head left, reverse, horseshoe at top, legend, 'Zwakke 
Kind Voor Het' (Child for the Weak), and at the centre a 
Dutch inscription translating to, 'Central Society for Child 
Repair Places and Health Colonies awarded to', impressed, 
'Mevr./A.W. van Blommestein-/van Nieuwkuyk/1961'; also 
Honor Medal of Teyler Theology Society, 1778, casting in 
lead (72mm), unnamed. The first with spot of oxidation on 
reverse, otherwise very fine, the second with edge bumps 
and nicks, good fine. (2)

$50
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2806*
Russia, Capture of Adrianople, 1829, bronze medal by 
Pfeuffer, with loop mount. Good very fine. 

$150

2807
Russia, Polar exploration, 50th anniversary 1984, in 
zinc (61mm), SS Chelyusbin stuck on ice and sank, crew 
rescued by plane landing on ice airstrip (ref Baldwin Sale 
81, lot 3571); Japan, China Incident medal (1937) in silver 
washed base metal (55mm); Italy (Libya), 3rd Divn. CCNN 
21 April 1935 Black shirts militia in bronze; USA, Alaska 
Yukon Pacific Expedition Seattle 1909 (so called dollar 365) 
in gilt metal (33mm). The first very scarce, good very fine 
- extremely fine. (4)

$300

2808
South Africa, various medalets (14), 1919-1966, in bronze 
and gilt, one aluminium (14) plus mining tokens (22). Fine 
- extremely fine. (36)

$150

2809*
Thailand, medical services badges, three different, in gilt and 
enamel, all with pin-back. Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$30

2810
USA, President Eisenhower, Vice President Nixon second 
Inauguration 1957 medal in bronze (70mm), January 20 
1957. Nearly extremely fine. 

$50

2811
U.S. Coast Guard, 1967 America's Cup Races, Press Pass 
197, tinnie badge (43.5mm). Foxing, otherwise very fine 
and scarce. 

$50

The Press Pass is attributed to John McLean A.C.S. who was the cameraman 
for the Australian contingent. The USA defender, Intrepid, skippered by Bus 
Mosbacher, defeated the Australian challenger, Dame Pattie, skippered by 
Jock Sturrock to retain the cup.

2812
USA, various, relating to Space exploration, including large 
bronze 1969, 1972, 1975. Extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(32)

$100

2813*
Elvis Presley, proof one ounce fine gold medal, 1996, 
limited edition of 25 produced by Elvis Presley Enterprises 
and distributed by International Numismatics, Australia. 
Certificate No. 4/25, in plush Elvis Presley Commemorative 
folder. FDC and rare. 

$2,800

2814
Elvis Presley, proof one ounce pure gold medal, 1996, 
limited edition of 25 produced by Elvis Presley Enterprises 
and distributed by International Numismatics, Australia. 
Certificate No. 5/25, in plush Elvis Presley Commemorative 
folder. FDC and rare. 

$2,800

2815
Franklin Mint, sterling silver medalets, each depicting a 
different type of flower, 10.90 g each, all except one on 
cards. Uncirculated. (25)

$240

2816
Proof silver medals, Naval and Explorer themed, each 
different, by Franklin Mint, sterling silver .7 oz each. FDC. 
(8)

$120

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

2817
The Flags Of The Commonwealth, rectangular sterling silver 
ingots in display case with book of descriptions, by John 
Pinches for the Royal Commonwealth Society in 1976. Case 
damaged, uncirculated. (36)

$100

2818
One Hundred Greatest Cars, a collection of eighty eight out 
of one hundred sterling silver ingots by John Pinches, c1975, 
each ingot 1.60 g). Uncirculated. (88)

$100

2819
International Society Of Postmasters, incomplete set 
containing twelve of thirty six sterling silver medals with 
FDCs from different countries (ASW = .65 of a troy ounce 
each. Uncirculated. (12)

$180
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2820
Religious medals, mostly Roman Catholic, includes a 
silver alloy crucifix, various sizes from 12mm, one oval 
St Alphonsses Pray For Us by O'Connor Limerick, one 
1850/1910, another 1830; aluminium (16). Fair - nearly 
uncirculated. (33)

$100

2821
World team and member badges, includes Australia, 
D.R.L.F.C. (District Rugby League Football Club), 
1990 Manly Warringah Reserved Seat member's passes, 
consecutive numbers G101 and G102; France, sports badges 
in gilt and enamel, includes rooster standing on a ball marked 
ASC and another with a canary in front of a house and below 
is marked ASC, both with large lug back with safety chain 
and both by Moutereau of Paris; another smaller rooster 
badge standing on a ball marked 13 and a lion seated on a 
football marked 13, by Demly of Paris, both of these badges 
with screw-back fitting. Good very fine. (6)

$50

2822
World, includes Australia, Sydney Harbour Bridge Opened, 
1932, The Big Store Marcus Clark, medal in gilded brass 
(39mm) (C.1932/3); USA, Marion Power Shovel Co, key 
fob oval medal in brass (44x31mm), with fob strap fitting; 
antique b&w photo pendant in a copper frame (33mm), with 
ring top suspension, featuring the bust of an aged man in a 
suit on one side and a similar photo of an aged woman on 
the other side. Very fine. (3)

$50

2823
World, includes Belgium, Force Protection Air Component 
challenge coin; NATO Shape-Belgium, Company Chief 
challenge coin; Great Britain, National Rifle Association 
1860, medal in bronze (38.5mm), reverse inscribed, 'Bisley 
Meeting 1953/The "Loder" Cup'; Sheffield Rifle Club, prize 
fob in enamel and silvered (29x32mm), with suspension loop, 
reverse inscribed, 'Young/Trophy/D.V.Yorke'; Crookshank 
Cross, Army Temperance Association, medal in bronze, 
1889, for 6 years temperance; Holy Name Society, in 
bronze (32x35mm), with ribbon and pin-back suspender 
bar; NSPCC (National Society for Prevention of Cruelty to 
Children), The Children's League of Pity medal in bronze 
(25x40mm), with suspension loop; Hong Kong Rifle 
Association, Hong Kong Bisley medal in silvered (35mm), 
reverse inscribed, 'Carlsberg Trophy/Team SMG/1962'; 
Italy, College of St Francis of the Barnabite Fathers, high 
school in Lodi, (1929), in bronze (42mm), reverse inscribed, 
'Guarnieri/Orazio/1928-1929'. Fine - very fine. (9)

$60

2824
World, Belgium, Horse Breeders of the Region of Soignies, 
1953, in bronze and enamel (46x52mm), with loop 
suspension; Recognition of Postal Workers and Deportees 
in WWII, Never Work for the Enemy, undated, in bronze 
(60x60mm); Netherlands, 6 Line Regiment and Battle 
of Ramskapelle, 2014, in bronze (77mm); Spain, Union 
Interparlamentaria badge, for Conference at Mallorca in 
1967, in gilt and enamel (30.5mm) (2, one with lapel lug 
and one with pin back), features arms of City of Palma de 
Mallorca. Good fine - uncirculated. (5)

$50

2825
World medals, various modern medals, commemorative, 
some in case of issue, including USA President Johnson, 
Apollo Moon Landing; Netherlands, KLM 1919-1969; 
Russia Arctic Exploration 1820-1970, Israel David Ben 
Gurion 1886-1973, another from 1926-1976 municipality 
of Bat-Yam, massive silver plated bronze by B. Bouyon 
(100 mm), Tunisia Chamber of Deputies, A Century of 
Banking in the UK by Spink & Son, 1871-1971. Very fine 
- uncirculated. (17)

$240

2826
Movie related items, includes Australia, Kodak Fellowship 
lapel badge in gilt and enamel (20mm), by P.J.King, Melb, 
pin-back; USA, Hollywood movie clapperboard style badge 
in cupro nickel and enamel (21x21mm), by Pinnacle Designs, 
pin-back; Mann's Chinese Theater, Hollywood uniface token 
in copper (45x19mm); Hollywood Walk of the Stars uniface 
tokens in copper (2, one 41x19mm and one 42x19mm). Very 
fine - extremely fine. (5)

$50

part

2827*
Tinnie badges, includes Superman Film Serial, c1948, to 
promote 15-part Columbia Pictures Superman movie serials 
(2); The Popeye Club, Club Member; Son of Lassie; My 
Friend Flicka. The Popeye badge with some foxing spots, 
otherwise very fine - extremely fine, the first two very scarce. 
(5)

$300

2828
Republic of Germany Fire Service, in metal, enamelled 
obverse with Fur Ver-Dienste Im Feuer-Schutz, badge clip; 
Republic of Germany Fire Service, in metal, enamelled 
obverse with Fur Ver-Dienste Im Feuer-Schutz; Republic of 
Germany Fire Service, in metal, enamelled obverse with Fur 
Ver-Dienste Im Feuer-Schutz, badge clip on back of medal. 
Very Fine. (3)

$180

Fur Verdienste im feuerschutz (For Merits in Fire Protection).

2829
Republic of Germany, long service, forty years of service, 
in brass, fireman's helmet on obverse, on reverse, Fur 40 
J'A'Hrige Dienstzeit (For 40 years service period). Very 
fine. 

$120
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2830*
Republic of Germany Fire Service, in metal, enamelled 
obverse with Fur Ver-Dienste Im Feuer-Schutz; Republic of 
Germany badge, long service, twenty five years service, in 
brass with gold gilt, enamelled obverse, on reverse, badge 
clip. Very Fine. (2)

$160

2831
Republic of Germany service badge, long service, ten years 
service, in metal, enamelled obverse, on reverse, badge clip; 
Republic of Germany service badge, long service, twenty 
five years service, enamelled obverse, on reverse, badge 
clip, penciled number 3, Republic of Germany medal, for 
bravery, enamelled obverse, on reverse, pencilled number 
1. Fine. (3)

$220

2832
Republic of Germany Fire Brigade Cross, service medal, first 
class, in silver. Very fine. 

$80

2833*
German Fire Brigade Parade Medal, 1989, in steel, 
on obverse, three fire fighters heading towards a blaze 
surrounded by smoke. Extremely fine. 

$120

Landes-Feuerwehrverband feuer-unfallkasse Schleswig-Holstein (Provincial 
Fire Brigade Association fire-accident-fund in the region of Schleswig-
Holstein), 12 westkustenmarsch 1989 Nordfriesland/ Dithmarschen in 
Deezbull (12 march 1989 West Coast Nordfriesland / The marches in Deez 
Bull).


